
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin: May 27, 1940.  1940

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1940

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/NYITTKATNEHKR8H

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



eo ee MERTING OF THE EXECUTIVE ComerTsRE a ad 

ee ee | Madison, Nisconsin | ca 

eo foe | Monday, May 27, 1940, 10 A.M. | a en ee 

| ‘Held in the office of the Comptroller _ | : | a 

/ PRESENT; Regents Callahan, Glover, hleczka; President Dykstra, Comptroller | | 

Me Peterson, Secretary McCaffrey. | | | | oe os 

| | : The Comptroller presented the following four recommendations: oe | 

, 1, That the following schedule of costs for the Agronomy Seed oe 

Building be approved: | So / | Oo ee 

- ane _, General Construction 2 2 $18,900 ee 

a | we Heating and Ventilating | | , 2,055 — Pe | 

a BR ectrical York Se a 41,872 ee 

no | ie Sub«total | Oo (24,325) ao 

| as — Engineering and supervision a 41,0000 

— a.  —-« Gontingent — aa Oe 1,000 UE _ 

| Bee hE a Total | | | ($26,325 0 | 

oe Source of funds: Be oS | a oe — 7 | 

| cee aby. . Appropriation by Lepislature - (3)(f) 325,000 | es 

oe | (3)(k) Dairy & Farm Sales Revolving Fund = | L,G25 0 ms 

oo nos ao Lega - het rn oe 

Sees ee | Total =f a | P26,325 0 0 

| oe 2. That the (3)(k) Dairy aid Farm Seles Revolving Fund budget for | oe 

4939-40 be increased by $1,325, chargeable to additional receipts; the in- oy 

7 crease to be budgeted as New Construction Current. , | | , 

° meas | . on a ° Ly: te ~~ petal em ne



j- | a a a 7 | os 

: 8. «= That contractefor the construction of the Azronony SeeaBctiding | | 

, be awarded as follows, and that the Comptroller be authorized to sien the 
| - contracts; re . / | st Oo 

| / General Construction: — a - Og ve - 
George Nelson & Son, Madison, low bidder $19,900 

a Heating and Venti lg tings orn i a 

| a H. Toussaint’ Medison, Wis., low bidder | a — 2,883 

a Blectrical Work; | - S/S. | | | a oO 

| | Bradford Electric Co’, Madison, Wis. | ee 

| ' Lowest regular bid | | | 1,872 OS 

| (The bid of R. J. icklesAindison, for $1,488 Was Oo a a 

- irregular in that a performance bond in blank amount | 7 | ey 

| | was furnished as surety in place of a certified check _ | a oe 

| . | for 10% of the bid as called for in the specifications © ef ok es 

_ and instructions to bidders.) | - | | | | a wens 

4, (a) That that part of the agreement of March 20, 1940 with G. Re : 

a “Willet & Companys Chicago, Illinois regarding the services of G. R. Willet 

|  “& Company as’ communications consultants at the University for the period Oo 

from March 1, 1940 to June 30, 1940 wherein it was egreed that GR. Willet | 

a & Company would continue to serve the University for the period named in a 

On connection with general televhone “problems, services and costs ata fee 

of $300 per month be ovancelled; all other arrangements in the agreement — | ae 

| of March 20 to remain in full force and effect. © | . a ge 3 

| : (b) That the Comptroller be authorized to sign a new agreement with _ 

. —G, R. Willet“& Company for the period from May 1, 1940 to February 26, 1941 _ | 

oo for the purpose of actively managing and supervising the University telephone ol 

| department, including the centralization of switchboard facilities and the | 

selection and training of operators, for a total fee of $4,800, payable in 

equal monthly installments eat the end of each month during the period of the . 

os agreement. That G. R, Willet & Company guarantees by furnishing a performance _ | 

oe bond that telephone service at the University will. be provided to the satis- 

oO faction of the University and that the annual savings in telephone expense, 

| i.e. the difference between actusl-.costs and the estimates of costs fora 

| s,s eentralized service given by the Visconsin Telephone Company in their report - 

of April 11, 1940, will be at least equal to the amount of the fee paid Ge 

oe R. Willet & Company under this agreement; the cost of the performance bond 7 | 

60 be paid by the University and charged to the 5=A Dormitories and Commons) | 
| Revolving Fund; the feo of $4,800 to be charged as follows: $2,400 to the eee 

, —BeA Vormifories and Commons Revolving Fund and $2,400 to 1-E Regents Un- _ Oo 

assigned’ 1940-41 budget. - oe | —— oe 

Adopted. oe OO ae aeeee ee



pe oo oe oe | | | 
po a | | | a “ | 

WT Se | Re COkweNDAY IONS OF Hi PRESIDENT | ee ae 

- - Lettors and Science ~ 7 7 os Oo 

a | ; P ee | - | a, ; . : _ 

a i. Thet $1200 be appropriated from Regents! Unassigned, 1940-41, for | 

— | the College of Letters and Science for the sppointment of Dr. ©, Ke. Leith on | 
2 . . | ora oe - aa , . . . 

- a partetime basis. the leave of absence” heretofore granted him has been © 

7 _ cancelled. | | a | ee ~ | 

—_ a Adopted. | | | Po mS 

oo EG en Se ee ee «= Agriculture - cre a 

7 | 1. That Arlio H, Mucks, associate profossor of egricultural extension, | 

os be changed from part-time to full time basis for the period Mey 23 to dune 17, - 

| 1940; and that his sclary for the period be $200.50: charge to additionnl © woe 

- agents (homo cconomics extension), p. 129, fund 15AE, (This readjustment | 

| does not increase the budget appointment for 1939~40, )} so ee a ee 

a Adopted. — | re a oe ee 

a 2.  Thet $600 be appropriated from Regents' Unassigned, 1940-41, for | 

| : the employment on half-time basis of williem H. Temby, ltborer, vetcrinary a 

Oo scicnee department, who hes reughed retiring age. es 4 et a 

| adopted. | | | a | 

OO 3. That the sslerv of Lloyd ©. Ferguson, instructor in gonetics and © Oo 

ss wetorinarv science, be increesed from 2100 to $2300 for the your 1940-41; - ©... 

a increase to be cherged to 15A Extra Lebor, Research, Agricultural Bconomics, = © 

: - page 103. cn ES ee Oe - - os 
| . | | Adopted. = |) | Ma BO Oo ee 

| 4s Phat the salary of Henry L. ahleren, assistent professor of agronomy, 

be increased From soMe to $3150 for 1940-41; increase to be charged to 1A 

ss Regents! Unassigned # 7 an : Belay Be HOPS es oo 

ne ee : Adopted. Be a | woe . es See 

can «5, +»«=That the salary of Norman P. Neal, assistant professor of agronomy | 

ss and genetics, be increased from $3100 to $3350 for 1940-41; increase to be © a 

“ _ charged to 3K (Hybrid Corn Receipts). oe a - a es 

7 = Adopted. | | oo



po | : : 

j, | | | 7 | | 

poo | | ee | oe . 

EL : 6. That the following changes be made in the Agricultural feaget for | oan 

1940-41: | | Oo es | 

a (a) P. 117, to correct a clerical error, Mrs. Mildred M, Johnson, ~ | —_ 

| oo assistant in veterinary science, $720 instead of $620 (also | 

ee oe $720, agricultural bacteriology, total #1440), additional $100 — 

a charged to 38M, assistants ($2160). as 7 : 

| (>) P. 128, Maurice R. Haag, assistant in agricultural extension, 

| - $1800 instead of $1600, because of increase in time, additional 

mt 200 charged to extra labor, 15A. pe | | | 

= ae Adopted. | | | | 

| | | | - Medicine - on 

oo le That the title-of Dr. Robin ©. Buerki be changed from Superintendent 

of Wisconsin General and Wisconsin Orthopedic Hospitals to Professor of Hos- 

) pitel Administration and Superintendent of Wiseonsin General and Wisconsin 

| Orthopedic Hospitals, no change in salary, beginning July 1, 1940. | | 

| Adopted. ole | - aS | 

oo be That Dr. Merle Starr Nichol be promoted from Associate Professor 

| | to Professor of Sanitary Chemistry, State Laboratory of Eygiene, no change | | 

| in salary, beginning July 1, 1940. — | - 3 

| | Adopted. oe ee wag oe oe 7 

| EE a Gpeduate School - a | | _ ; 

| 1. That Stephen M, Corey serve as assistant dean (half-time) for oe a 

| six weeks summer session of 1940, salary $375; charge to Graduate School“Dud= 

| get, fund 1l-A, | | oe a ace ches a | 

Oo Adopted. © - 7 a Be : 

eee ooh - - Degrees - _ , ane EE oe 

we | -- 1, «That in accordance with the certificetion of the Registrar aeproes” Deas 
| | be granted as sh own in FEXHT RIT A, vo opy of whi ch i s on £4 le ° | a | = ree ; | Te 

7 oe LOE, Adopted. — Pare | 7 Oe a 7 | has 

Oo ee ; : Upon recommendation of the President, it was , Sf. 

, es ee | VOTED, That the transfer of $2340 from lapsed library deposits _ es 

OE a : | os mt he ae vee 3



a 20e41(1)B to 20.41(11) revolving’ fund surpluses, to cover the payment of 2 2 2 

--—-s« $2340 interest to Ey J, Young-@ue March 27, 1940, be approvede os | . Tovar iranian (Confirming ve rbal appr ove l e ) | 

Phe committee considered the matter of sifding funds for the 
~~" purchase of the library of Dr. William Snow Miller. The money does not Ss e 

Be seem to be available at this time and therefore the matter is being re- © eS, 

; turned to the Board at the meeting to be held on June 15, 1940. — | Oe 

| 7 Summary of cash shatueecnanti”’ Cor the mouths of March end April, | | | 

‘At 12 Mthe meeting © | as 

cere | DT OURN ED | | 

- , 7 | M. &,. McCaffrey, oy 

Sey an cee - Be | wecretarye |



| ao | | | THA UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN | oo | | Oe 

ee Be GASH DISBURSEMENTS oe wes oe 

Baye Rolls March 1a31, 1940scccvesccevnccccceeccseeeees$568,637672 | 

: Refunds. eo9o8 6 seo os o 9 © eo 4006 5 6 6 6 8 8 8 cee eee eoo.8 @ 6 &@ 60 8 6 . e® 6 2 6 : 3,498.31 . . . 

| , Coblecscaccccecccccceeerececeesseseressceusererserenes 
29,492.90 7 . . 

; University Creamery ~ Milk & creams ..cccccccasccesecees 15,178.51. - Pe, ; 

| Miscellaneous: disbursements, food, travel, etCescseesee 318,782.08 - . a 

| os ee Totals cecceccsceescecec8935,589,52 | : 

- | Pay Rolls April L2BO0eccccccceccceccccccccccecscscccees $595,838 422 vas . - 

| . | 7 | . ke funds o ¢@ . e ° 2o0o8o8 8 @ @ @ 9 e ee 8s we e 8 . e e e 8° ¢6o66@ 8 8 8 8 8 8 ; oe 6 @ s ° eoooe 8 : 742 J OS = : : 

| | | CORLseccccc ccc cecccccensecsecesereseececeneneeneeeeneee 20,644.51 oe 

oe me University Creamery “ milk & CYORMs es evcneccneeeveneees 16,534.16 ose Ft 

| | Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, CTCecccevees SLO, 076075 a - oe 

; . ; | B | oo _ | Totelecceccccccccccese $950, 435472 ve .


	Blank Page



